本集團之主要財務工具包括應收聯營
公司款項、可供出售財務資產、應收
貸款、貿易及其他應收款項、按公平
值於收益表列賬之財務資產、其他資
產、現金及銀行結餘、借款、應付關
連人士款項、應付賬款及應付費用。

本集團業務面對多項不同形式之財務
風險：市價風險、信貸風險、流動資
金風險、利率風險及外幣風險。本集
團之整體風險管理計劃專注於金融市
場無法預測之特性，以及尋求盡量減
少對本集團財務表現可能造成之不利
影響。

i) 市價風險
本集團持有之貴金屬買賣財務
工具，乃於綜合資產負債表內
分類為按公平值於收益表列賬
之財務資產。該等工具較易受
到市場價格風險所影響，而該
等風險則由於與該等工具之未
來價格有關之不確定因素而產
生。本集團之市場價格風險乃
透過按風險計算之投資組合比
例進行多元化管理。

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財 務 報 表 附 註

For the year ended 31st March, 2008 截至二零零八年三月三十一日止年度

ANNUAL REPORT 2008 年 報 65

UPBEST GROUP LIMITED
( 美 建 集 團 有 限 公 司 )

7. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

a) 財務風險因素（續）
i) 市價風險（續）

下表列示本集團除稅前溢利及
本集團權益對衍生財務工具按
其於結算日賬面值之公平值一
個百分點度轉變的敏感性而其
他變數保持不變。

7. Financial risk management objectives and policies
(Continued)
a) Financial risk factors (Continued)

i) Market price risk (Continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to every
1% change in the fair values of the derivative financial
instruments, with all other variables held constant and
before any impact on tax, based on their carrying
amounts at the balance sheet date.

   Increase/
  Increase/ (decrease) in Increase/
  (decrease) profit before (decrease)
  in fair value taxation in equity
  公平價值之 除稅前溢利之 權益之
  增加╱（減少） 增加╱（減少） 增加╱（減少）
  % HK$’000 HK$’000
   千港元 千港元

2008 二零零八
 – Financial assets at  – 按公平價值
   fair value through   於收益表列賬 1 186 153
   profit or loss   之財務資產 (1) (186) (153)

2007 二零零七
 – Financial assets at  – 按公平價值
   fair value through   於收益表列賬 1 682 563
   profit or loss   之財務資產 (1) (682) (563)

ii) Credit risk
The Group takes on exposure to credit risk, which is the
risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts
in full when due. Impairment provisions are provided for
losses that have been incurred by the balance sheet
date, if any. The Group is responsible for monitoring the
amount of credit exposure to any financial institution.

iii) Liquidity risk
The Group invests in unlisted securities which are
designated as available-for-sale financial assets. Those
unlisted securities may not be traded in an organised
public market and may be illiquid. As a result, the Group